RESOLUTION NO. 2020-041

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF PARKLAND, FLORIDA, TO AWARD THE LOWEST, RESPONSIVE AND RESPONSIBLE BIDDER, FLORIDA PALM CONSTRUCTION, INC., FOR THE CITY HALL MULTI-PURPOSE ROOM REMODEL, ITB 2020-07, IN THE AMOUNT OF \$123,323; PROVIDING FOR EXECUTION; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City of Parkland (City) requires the services of a qualified contractor for City Hall Multi-Purpose Room Remodel; and

WHEREAS, on April 29, 2020, in accordance with the City's Procurement Code, City staff issued Invitation to Bid (ITB) No. 2020-07 for City Hall Multi-Purpose Room Remodel; and

WHEREAS, on June 9, 2020, the City opened the ITB and fifteen (15) bids were received; and

WHEREAS, City staff have reviewed the low bid and after careful evaluation is recommending the award to the lowest, responsive and responsible bidder, Florida Palm Construction, Inc., in the amount of \$123,323; and

WHEREAS, funds for the City Hall Multi-Purpose Room Remodel have been budgeted for the 2020 fiscal year; and

WHEREAS, the City Commission hereby determines it to be in the best interest of the residents of the City of Parkland to award Florida Palm Construction, Inc., in the amount of \$123,323.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF PARKLAND, FLORIDA AS FOLLOWS:

- Section 1. The foregoing "WHEREAS" clauses are confirmed and ratified as being true and correct and are hereby incorporated herein.
- <u>Section 2</u>. Florida Palm Construction, Inc. is hereby awarded ITB 2020-07 for City Hall Multi-Purpose Room Remodel, in the amount of \$123,323.
 - **Section 3.** The appropriate City Official is authorized to execute the agreement.
 - Section 4. The ITB packet has been reviewed and approved by the City Attorney.

PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS 19th DAY OF AUGUST, 2020.

CITY OF PARKLAND, FLORIDA

ATTEST:

ALYSON MORALES, CMC CITY CLERK

Record of the vote

Mayor Hunschofsky 4e5

Vice Mayor Mayersohn

Commissioner Cutler 405

Commissioner Kagan

Commissioner Walker Yes

CHRISTINE HUNSCHOFSKY MAYOR

